Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) Section 806(e)(2)
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2)
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

Add Remove View
Required fields are shown with yellow backgrounds and asterisks.
SR-BX-2013-036  Page 3 of 17
1. Text of Proposed Rule Change
(a) Pursuant to the provisions of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act
of  1934 (“Act”),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc. (the
“Exchange” or “BX”) is filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) a proposed rule change for the permanent approval of  the Exchange’s
pilot program to permit the BX Options System to accept inbound options orders routed
by Nasdaq Options Services LLC (“NOS”) from NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC ("PHLX")
and The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC’s NASDAQ Options Market (“NOM”).
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is
attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
(b) BX Rule 2140(c).
(c) See SR-BX-2013-035.  See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67256
(June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July 2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030).
2. Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization
The proposed rule change was approved by the BX Board of Directors on April
25, 2012.  No other action is necessary for the filing of the proposed rule change.
Questions regarding this rule filing may be directed to Edith Hallahan, Principal

certain limitations and conditions, as described below.4  The current pilot program
expires June 26, 2013.
NOS is a broker-dealer and member of NASDAQ, PHLX and BX.  NOS provides
all routing functions for NOM, BX Options and PHLX.  BX, NASDAQ, NOM, PHLX
and NOS are affiliates.5  Accordingly, the affiliate relationship between BX and NOS, its
member, raises the issue of an exchange’s affiliation with a member of such exchange.
Specifically, in connection with prior filings, the Commission has expressed concern that
the affiliation of an exchange with one of its members raises the potential for unfair
3  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 59995 (May 28, 2009), 74 FR 26750
(June 3, 2009) (SR-Phlx-2009-32); and 57478 (March 12, 2008), 73 FR 14521
(March 18, 2008) (order approving File Nos. SR-NASDAQ-2007-004 and SR–
NASDAQ-2007-080).
4  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67256 (June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July
2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030).
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 58324 (August 7, 2008), 73 FR 46936
(August 12, 2008) (SR-BSE-2008-02; SR-BSE-2008-23; SR-BSE-2008-25; SR-
BSECC-2008-01) (order approving NASDAQ OMX’s acquisition of BX); and
58179 (July 17, 2008), 73 FR 42874 (July 23, 2008) (SR-Phlx-2008-31) (order
approving NASDAQ OMX's acquisition of PHLX).
SR-BX-2013-036  Page 5 of 17
competitive advantage and potential conflicts of interest between an exchange’s self-
regulatory obligations and its commercial interests.6
Recognizing that the Commission has previously expressed concern regarding the
potential for conflicts of interest in instances where a member firm is affiliated with an
exchange of which it is a member, the Exchange previously proposed, and the
Commission approved, limitations and conditions on NOS’s affiliation with the
Exchange.7  Also recognizing that the Commission has expressed concern regarding the
potential for conflicts of interest in instances where a member firm is affiliated with an
exchange to which it is routing orders, the Exchange previously proposed, and the
Commission approved,8 NOS’s affiliation with the Exchange to permit the Exchange to
accept inbound orders that NOS routes in its capacity as a facility of PHLX and NOM,
subject to the certain limitations and conditions. The Exchange now proposes to permit
BX to accept inbound options orders that NOS routes in its capacity as a facility of PHLX
and NOM on a permanent basis, subject to the limitations and conditions of this pilot:
 First, the Exchange and FINRA maintain a Regulatory Contract, as well as
an agreement pursuant to Rule 17d–2 under the Act (‘‘17d–2
Agreement’’).9  Pursuant to the Regulatory Contract and the 17d–2
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 59153 (December 23, 2008), 73 FR
80485 (December 31, 2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2008-098); and 62736 (August 17,
2010), 75 FR 51861 (August 23, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-100). See also
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 58135 (July 10, 2008), 73 FR 40898 (July
16, 2008)(SR-NASDAQ-2008-061)(Permitting NOS to be affiliated with PHLX).
7  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67256 (June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July
2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030).
8  Id.
9  17 CFR 240.17d-2.

SR-BX-2013-036  Page 9 of 17
8. Proposed Rule Change Based on Rules of Another Self-Regulatory Organization
or of the Commission
The proposal is similar to other proposals for permanent approval of inbound
routing from affiliates.15
9.   Security-Based Swap Submissions Filed Pursuant to Section 3C of the Act
Not applicable.
10. Advanced Notices Filed Pursuant to Section 806(e) of the Payment, Clearing and
Settlement Supervision Act
Not applicable.
11.   Exhibits
1. Completed notice of proposed rule change for publication in the Federal
Register.
15  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 65399 (September 26, 2011), 76 FR
60955 (September 30, 2011)(SR-Phlx-2011-111); 64090 (March 17, 2011), 76 FR
16462 (March 23, 2011)(SR-BX-2011-007); and 65199 (August 25, 2011), 76 FR
54277 (August 31, 2011)(SR-BX-2011-045).
SR-BX-2013-036 Page 10 of 17
EXHIBIT 1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No.                  ; File No. SR-BX-2013-036)